STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL PROTECTION AND INNOVATION

TO: KingCapSports LLC
Anthony Glenn Mann
9620 Blowing Sand Circle
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER(For violations of section 25110 of the Corporations Code)

The Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation ("Commissioner") finds that:

- 1. At all relevant times, KingCapSports LLC ("KingCap"), was a Nevada limited liability company with a registered address of 9620 Blowing Sand Circle, Las Vegas, Nevada, 89117.
- 2. Anthony Glenn Mann ("Mann") was at all relevant times the managing member and registered agent of KingCap.
- 3. Between at least January and March of 2021, KingCap and Mann offered and/or sold securities in the form of investment contracts in California.
- 4. KingCap and Mann executed an investment contract with at least one California investor ("Investor") in which the Investor agreed to invest \$20,000, and KingCap would return the capital amount plus interest and earnings or profit upon an agreed date. The interest and profit agreed upon in the investment contract was \$10,000.
- 6. Pursuant to the investment contract, the Investor invested \$20,000 in KingCap in February 2021. In March 2021, the Investor provided an additional \$10,000 to KingCap.
- 7. KingCap and Mann failed to return the capital amount plus interest and profit to the Investor by the date agreed in the investment contract. To date, KingCap and Mann have not returned the full amount promised to the Investor.

Based upon the foregoing, the Commissioner is of the opinion that the investment contracts offered and/or sold by KingCapSports LLC and Anthony Glenn Mann are securities subject to

qualification under the Corporate Securities Law of 1968 (Cal. Corp. Code §§ 25000-25707) and are being or have been offered or sold in this state without being qualified or exempt, in violation of Corporations Code section 25110.

Pursuant to Corporations Code section 25532, KingCapSports LLC and Anthony Glenn Mann are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of California of securities unless and until qualification has been made under said law or unless exempt.

This order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors, and consistent with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

Dated: November 30, 2022

CLOTHILDE V. HEWLETT
Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation



By: ______ MARY ANN SMITH Deputy Commissioner Enforcement Division